

No. 17-1047

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT DAVID PERREAULT,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY STEWART, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JANET MOORE
NAT'L ASS'N FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE
*For Identification
Purposes Only:*
Professor of Law
Univ. of Cincinnati
College of Law
2540 West Clifton Ave.
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221
janet.moore@uc.edu

DAVID J. SILBERT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW S. BRUNS
KEKER, VAN NEST &
PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
dsilbert@keker.com

February 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Lower Courts’ Decisions
 are Contrary to, and
 Unreasonable Applications of,
 This Court’s Clearly
 Established Precedent.....6

 II. The Sixth Circuit’s Reasoning
 Would Diminish Early Access
 to Legal Counsel and
 Disproportionately Impact
 Vulnerable Defendants.....9

 A. Early access to legal
 representation benefits
 defendants and justice
 itself.....9

 B. Vulnerable groups are
 less likely to explicitly
 invoke their rights and
 more likely to offer
 false confessions.....11

C.	The Sixth Circuit’s reasoning would disproportionately impact people of color and low-income individuals.....	16
III.	Many Jurisdictions are Working to Provide Earlier Access to Counsel.....	18
A.	Statutory requirements	19
B.	Jailhouse access programs	19
a.	<i>Cook County, Philadelphia, New York</i>	19
b.	<i>Call-in services</i>	22
C.	Smart defense programs	23
D.	Participatory defense movement	24
E.	International programs	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	10
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	7, 16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	7
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	8
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	10

Statutes

23 V.S.A. § 1202	24
------------------------	----

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 625.6.....	19, 20, 26
United Kingdom, PACE Code C § 3.1	26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment.....	3, 5, 9
Sixth Amendment	10

Other Authorities

Albert Cobarrubias Justice Project, “ <i>The First 24</i> ” – <i>A Participatory Defense Action Tool</i> , https://acjusticeproject.org/2016/03/08/the-first-24-a-participatory-defense-action-tool/ (March 8, 2016)	25
Albert Cobarrubias Justice Project, <i>What it was like when my child was interrogated by police</i> , https://acjusticeproject.org/2016/08/18/what-it-was-like-when-my-child-was-interrogated-by-police/ (Aug. 18, 2016).....	25
Amy Lerman & Vesla Weaver, <i>Arresting Citizenship: The Democratic Consequences of American Crime Control</i> 6-13 (2014).....	17
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1051, 1064 (2010)	16
Chicago Appleseed Fund, <i>Station-house Representation in Chicago at Six Months</i> , at 2 (Sept. 29, 2017).....	21
Christopher Dearborn, ‘ <i>You Have the Right to an Attorney</i> ’, <i>but Not Right Now</i> , 44 <i>SUFFOLK U.L. REV.</i> 359, 374 (2011)	11

Drugs and Crime, <i>U.N. Principles and Guidelines on Access to Legal Aid in Criminal Justice Systems</i> at 9 (2013)	27
Eve Primus, <i>Disentangling Miranda and Massiah: How to Revive the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel as a Tool for Regulating Confession Law</i> , 97 B.U.L. REV. 1085 (2017)	10
FBI, <i>Crime in the U.S.</i> , Table 21 (2016).....	17
<i>First Defense Legal Aid</i> , https://www.first-defense.org/	22
Good Call, <i>About Us</i> , https://goodcall.nyc/about-us	23
Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> 32, http://www.safetyandjusticechallenge.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/incarcerations-front-door-report.pdf (2015)	18
I.C.H. Clare & G.H. Gudjonsson, <i>Interrogative Suggestibility, Confabulation, and Acquiescence in People with Mild Learning Disabilities: Implications for Reliability during police interrogations</i> , 32 BRITISH JOURNAL OF CLINICAL PSYCH. 295, 298 (1993).....	14

Janet Ainsworth, <i>Miranda rights: Curtailing coercion in police interrogation: the failed promise of Miranda v. Arizona</i> , THE ROUTLEDGE HANDBOOK OF FORENSIC LINGUISTICS 119 (2010)	7
Janet Moore et. al., <i>Make Them Hear You: Participatory Defense and the Struggle for Criminal Justice Reform</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 1281, 1281 (2015).....	26
<i>Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> , Report of the Nat'l Right to Counsel Comm., 85-87 (2009).....	17
Kate Morrissey, <i>First Defense Legal Aid: Chicago lawyers give free counsel in free time</i> , http://www.medillnews847.com/madeinchicago/fdla/index.html	23
Lauren Rogal, <i>Protecting Persons with Mental Disabilities from Making False Confessions: The Americans with Disabilities Act As A Safeguard</i> , 47 N.M. L. REV. 64, 72 (2017)	13
Nathan Gordon & William Fleisher, <i>Effective Interviewing and Interrogation Techniques</i> (2006)	15
National Academies, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States, Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (2014).....	17

NLADA, <i>Smart Defense Initiative Expands Evidence Based Approaches to Public Defense</i> (2017).....	24
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711, 713 (2017)...	10, 11
Richard Leo, <i>Miranda's Revenge: Police Interrogation as a Confidence Game</i> , 30 LAW & SOC'Y REV. 259, 266 (1996)	15
Richard Leo, <i>Police Interrogation and American Justice</i> (2008)	15
Richard Rogers et al., <i>The Language of Miranda Warnings in American Jurisdictions: A Replication and Vocabulary Analysis</i> , 32 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 124 (2008)	11
Saul Fulero & Caroline Everington, <i>Mental Retardation, Competency to Waive Miranda Rights, and False Confessions in INTERROGATIONS, CONFESSIONS, AND ENTRAPMENT</i> at 163-79 (2004)	13
Saul Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 3, 6 (2010)	15
Smart Defense Alameda County, <i>Early Representation</i> , http://smartdefenseinitiative.org/initiative-site/alameda-county/	27

Smart Defense Contra Costa, <i>Early Representation</i> , http://smartdefenseinitiative.org/initiative-site/contra-costa/	25
Steve Schmadeke, <i>Arrestees to get access to lawyers free of charge at Chicago police stations</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (March 14, 2017).....	23
Steven Drizin & Richard Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 891, 971 (2004)	16
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles' Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i>	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Estimates</i> (July 2016)	17
Vesla Weaver et al., <i>Detaining Democracy? Criminal Justice & American Civic Life</i> , 651 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 6, 19 (2014)	17
Virginia Cooper & Patricia Zapf, <i>Psychiatric Patients' Comprehension of Miranda Rights</i> , 32 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 390 (2008)	14
